
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Scrutiny & Overview Committee
Finance and Performance Working Group
Wednesday, 17th February, 2016 at 6.00 pm
Lewes Room, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman)

John Bailey
John Chidlow
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer

Nigel Jupp
Brian O'Connell
Ben Staines
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 1 - 4

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2015

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Working Group

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman or the Chief Executive

5.  Finance and Performance, District Plan Priorities, and Key Projects for 
Quarter 3, 2015/16

5 - 66

6.  Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Monitoring and Learning 
Report for Quarter 3

67 - 74

7.  Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and 
Environmental Information Regulations 2015

75 - 82

8.  CenSus Joint Committee Minutes held on 11th December 2015 83 - 88

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Performance Working Group
18th November 2015 

1

Notes of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
Finance and Performance Working Group

18th November 2015

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Bailey, Leonard 
Crosbie, Nigel Jupp, Ben Staines

Apologies: Councillors: John Chidlow, Jonathan Dancer, Brian O’Connell, 
Michael Willett

Also present:  Councillor: Roy Cornell, Brian Donnelly, Godfrey Newman 

Officers: Katharine Eberhart, Director of Corporate Resources 
Roger Dennis, Joint Procurement Adviser
Paul Cummins, Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Mark Pritchard, Commissioning and Performance Manager
Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance

1. TO APPROVE AS CORRECT THE RECORD OF THE FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP MEETING ON 26TH AUGUST 
2015

The notes of the Finance and Performance Working Group meeting 
held on 26th August 2015 were approved as a correct record of the 
meeting.

It was noted that one action outstanding relating to Members 
requesting an update on Section 106 monies, including amounts spent 
and outstanding monies be presented at the next meeting. 

Action: Head of Finance to circulate an update before the next meeting. 

2. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM CHAIRMAN OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE

The Chairman discussed the importance of the Finance and 
Performance District Plan Priorities and Key Projects for Quarter report 
and how presenting this at the beginning of meetings would help re 
focus and streamline meetings.

The Chairman Suggested that some Agenda Items could be cut down 
and possibly merged where applicable.

The Chairman proposed that Members continue to submit queries and 
comments to Officers in advance so that any responses may be 
brought to meetings.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Finance and Performance Working Group
18th November 2015 

2

4. REPORT ON THE COUNCIL’S FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE, 
DISTRICT PLAN PRIORITIES AND KEY PROJECTS FOR QUARTER 
2, 2015/16

Before discussions began on the Finance and Performance report, the 
Cabinet Member for Waste Recycling and Cleansing provided some 
information on trade waste following a request by the Working Group at 
the last meeting.

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the report on the 
Council’s Finance and Performance, District Plan Priorities and Key 
Projects for Quarter 2, 2015/16. 

This report detailed the finance and performance figures for Quarter 2 
2015/16. It was noted that the report had been restructured to include 
further summary information on performance and the District Plan.

The Head of Finance presented a summary on income and expenditure 
for Quarter 2 2015/16 and reported that a slight overspend of £129k 
was forecast at year-end, in part from the unforeseen cost of planning 
appeal costs awarded against the Council.  

Members suggested that the revenue summary appendix be re-ordered 
by significance rather than Directorate to aid their review of the papers.

Action: Head of Finance to consider re-ordering the revenue summary 
appendix when producing the Q3 report. 

The Director of Corporate Resources talked the Working Group 
through the Budget and Key Performance Indicators. 

The Head of Legal and Democratic services summarised the appeal 
process and cost of appeals to the Council.

Members discussed how Development Control decisions are handled 
within the Council.

It was proposed that four factors relating to housing be presented as a 
separate service area within the quarter 3 Finance and Performance 
report. 

Action: Head of Finance to include in Q3 report. 

Members discussed revenue grants and spending related to the New 
Homes Bonus.

Members discussed the key projects and requested further information 
on the Town Centre improvements in West Street, relating to progress 
on wi-fi and grants to shop owners for improving the shop frontages.
 

Page 2



Finance and Performance Working Group
18th November 2015 

3

Action: Update requested from the officer responsible for the project; 
Town Centres & Events Manager. 

5. REVISIONS TO HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL’S PROCUREMENT 
CODE

The Joint Procurement Adviser introduced the draft report on Revisions 
to Horsham District Council’s Procurement Code.

Members noted responses to questions raised by other Councillors on 
the revisions to the Council’s Procurement Code. 

It was reported that the draft Procurement Code promoted greater 
transparency.

6. COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS – 
MONITORING AND LEARNING REPORT FOR QUARTER 2

The Working Group noted the figures for the quarter which were 
detailed in the Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions report. 

The Members noted the complaints figures for the quarter, along with 
the annual figures. 

The report detailed a breakdown of the figures for the Working Group.

7. ANALYSIS OF REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS 2015

The Working Group noted the contents of the Freedom of Information 
Act and Environmental Information Regulations report.

8. CENSUS JOINT COMMITTEE MINUTES HELD ON 9TH SEPTEMBER 
2015

The Members noted the Minutes of the CenSus Joint Committee held 
on the 9th September 2015.

The meeting ended at 8.15 p.m. having commenced at 6.00 p.m.  

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



Finance and Performance Working Group
18th November 2015 

4

Page intentionally left blank

Page 4



5

Report to Finance and Performance 
Working Group
Date of meeting 17th February 2016
By the Head of Finance
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

REPORT ON HDC’S DISTRICT PLAN PRIORITIES AND FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER  3  2015/16

Executive Summary
This reports progress against Council priorities listed in Year 5 of an extended 4 year 
District Plan. Priorities where there has been significant progress over the last quarter 
include the adoption of the Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF); plans for the 
Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre; development of Horsham Town Vision and the 
redevelopment of the Hop Oast Depot. 
Financial performance is on target for the third quarter of 2015/16.  Key income areas are 
performing well and income from planning fees and green waste for example are running 
ahead of budgeted levels. At Quarter 2, we were projecting an over spend of £129k at 
year-end. At Quarter 3, we are now projecting a £247k underspend, which is reduced to a 
£73k under spend at year-end after forecast overspends on revenues and benefits and 
Census ICT are included in the overall total. Alongside several smaller movements in both 
directions, the single largest reason for this change is on savings against the repairs and 
maintenance budget of around £120k which were not previously forecast. 
An analysis of performance demonstrates that 61% (20) of indicators met or exceeded 
targets set; 24% (8) were close to target, and 15% (5) fell outside of the target range.
Positive improvement over the previous quarter was seen for households in bed and 
breakfast and the number of complaints recorded.

Recommendations
It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 

Reasons for Recommendations
Performance Indicators are provided as part of the duty of Best Value to drive up service 
improvement.

Consultation: SLT
Wards affected: All
Contact: Gillian Bloomfield ext. 5450
Background Papers:
Appendix A: Q3 2015/16 District Plan Priorities and Key Tracked Projects reporting (Year 5)
Appendix B: Balance Sheet 31 March 2015
Appendix C: Q3 Capital Budget Monitoring
Appendix D: Q3 Monitoring of Budget and Key Performance Indicators Report
Appendix E: Q3 Revenue Summary
Appendix F: New Homes Bonus

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



6

Background Information

1. MONITORING OF PERFORMANCE 

1.1 The Working Group meets on a quarterly basis to deal with the main items of 
regular business for both finance and performance matters.  The Working Group 
reviews progress in meeting the District Plan priorities, financial performance and 
key performance indicators and progress reporting for major projects. 

2. MONITORING OF DISTRICT PLAN PRIORITIES 2015/16 
2.1 The District Plan Priorities monitoring report for Quarter 3, 2015/16 is appended to 

this report at Appendix A. This reports progress against an interim District Plan.  A 
draft Corporate Plan for the three years 2016-19 was agreed by Cabinet on 28 
January 2016 and is to be considered at Council in February 2016.

2.2 Priorities where there has been significant progress over the last quarter include the 
adoption of the Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF); plans for the 
Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre; development of Horsham Town Vision and the 
redevelopment of the Hop Oast Depot. Key tracked projects monitoring is included 
within Appendix A.

3. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

3.1 The balance sheet, provided at Appendix B, sets out the position from 31 March 
2015 which has net assets of £111m. A significant number of the entries in the 
balance sheet are only updated at year-end and we will provide an updated balance 
sheet as part of the year-end outturn. 

3.2 Cumulative spend of £3.7m (£3.3m at Q2) on capital at quarter three is only 12.5% 
of the £29.9m full year planned capital programme which included unspent budgets 
of £7m from 2014/15. The capital outturn is forecast at £8.2m (£12m at Q2). It is 
recognised that schemes will not progress as far as expected in this financial year. 
In total, £21.7m (73%) will slip into 2016/17. The detailed capital programme is 
provided at Appendix C. 

3.3 In addition to the main areas of slippage of the 2015/16 element of significant 
schemes into future years as previously reported (Hop Oast depot redevelopment 
£4.5m, Broadbridge Heath Leisure centre £12.3m, build of temporary 
accommodation at the Bishopric £2.9m, the £7m loan for a third party housing 
association and full use of the £5m commercial property investment fund), capital 
expenditure has slipped further as a result of postponing some vehicle replacement 
whilst reviews are carried out and the commercial property investment purchase 
opportunity being smaller in value than the revised M6 budget had anticipated. 

3.4 The third quarter financial projections for revenue are largely in line with forecast 
budgets. The net revenue expenditure position is £7.2m. We are projecting an 
overall underspend of £247k, which is reduced to a £73k underspend after forecast 
overspends on
[...]
ly Cabinet Member: Cllr 

P
age 54



52

Code Short Name
Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16

Notes
Value Value Target Status

(gross) Vickers

P
age 55



53

Service Area: Parking Service

Overview:

By the end of Q3 HDC’s parking income is 6.9 % up on the target, with ticket sales being up 4.9% on target. 

This increase has currently been consistent throughout the year, despite the introduction of the new John Lewis and Waitrose car 
park, which represented an increase of 12% town centre parking spaces. This increase can be attributed to the introduction of our 
Smartpark system in our three multi-storey car parks, particularly in Piries Place that went from a pay and display car park to 
Smartpark. This change in parking regime has ensured that the income and ticket sales have stayed comparatively stable 
compared to last year despite the number of cars using the car park decreasing. 

Amendments have been made to patrols to increase presence and further reduce the impact of illegal parking – moving the 
potential illegal parkers into HDC car parks. 

Car park occupancy during Q3 was up on target thanks to the increased usage in November and December for Christmas.

Enforcement Performance:
2,367 Enforcement hours 
2,168 Penalty Charge Notices issues (PCN)
260 Cancelled of PCN’s (12%)

Finance:
Gross spend 

(£000’s) 
Gross spend as % 
of annual spend 

budget

 Gross income  
(£000’s) 

Gross income as % 
of annual income 

budget

 Net spend (£000s)   Comparison net 
spend Q3 2014/15 

(£000’s) 

  Forecast 
over/(under) net 

spend  (£000) 

1,294 77% (3,081) 82% (1,787) (1,650) (46)

(xxx) denotes underspend or income

P
age 56



54

Performance:
Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16

Code Short Name
Value Value Target Status

Notes

FS09 Parking: Total Income £1,735,824 £2,705,920 £2,518,034

Cumulative 

Cabinet Member: Cllr 
Lindsay 

TS02a
Parking: Total paid car park users 
(excludes Season Ticket holders from 
1.4.15)

386,358 403,055 383,187 Cabinet Member: Cllr 
Lindsay 

TS05
[...]
046 838,989
Community Halls and Buildings - HDC:91004 212,651 41,273 171,378

3,648,686 2,638,319 1,010,367

Open Space (commuted sum) - HDC:91002 168,746 9,746 159,000
Open Space Sport and Recreation - HDC:91003 2,074,044 868,595 1,205,449

2,242,790 878,341 1,364,449

Total 16,536,703 11,189,724 5,346,979

Dominic Bradley
Head of Finance
2 February 2016

 

Page 64



61
Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



62

Report to Finance & Performance 
Working Group
17th February 2016
By David Plank Customer Services Manager
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

Complaints & Compliments Monitoring Report for Horsham District 
Council  1st October to 31st December 2015 

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform the Finance & Performance Working 
Group of the details of the complaints and compliments notified to the Council’s 
Complaints and Feedback Officer for the period 1st October to 31st December 
2015. The intention is to learn from the feedback that the Council receives to 
prevent reoccurrence of complaints, improve Council services and promote areas 
of good practice.

For the period 1st October to 31st December 2015 the Complaints and Feedback 
Officer was notified of 57 complaints and the number of complaints received at 
the Council’s leisure centres for the period was 102.  In previous reports we have 
stated the number of telephone complaints received by Census Revenues & 
Benefits.  With the introduction of a new telephone system, the department 
wanted to record the number of complaints made about it to monitor introductory 
issues.  As these complaints have now dwindled to near non-existence, the 
department has now decided to record any complaints about telephones directly 
onto Covalent.  Therefore, the number of complaints for the quarter does now 
include any of these received.

Over the course of quarter two and three, we have seen an improvement to each 
department’s management of the complaints. We are seeing good progress i
[...]

encin

g

Fin
an

ce

Housin
g

Park
ing S

ervi
ce

s

Property
 &

 Fa
cili

tie
s

Str
ate

gic
 Plan

ning

Str
eet S

ce
ne

Multi 
Depart

mental

Wast
e &

 Recyc
lin

g
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

2014/15 2015/16

Complaints by department 1st April to 31st December

Note The spike in complaints in parking services for the 2015/16 year has 
predominately been caused by the introduction of the Smart Parking system.  
It was expected that the number of complaints for this would reduce over time 
and this has been the case. 

3.3 It should be noted that front line Council services such as parking, refuse 
collections, planning services and leisure facilities will, by their nature attract 
more complaints than the services which provide ‘in house’ functions.
Horsham District Council’s current definition of a complaint is:-

A complaint is an expression of dissatisfaction that requires a response, about 
the standards of service, action or lack of action by the Council, its staff or a 
contractor working on the Council’s behalf affecting an individual customer or 
resident or group of customers’

Page 70



66

3.4 Complaints received by department 1st October to 31st December 2015.

2

12

1

16

1

10

1 1
2

1 1

9

Build
ing C

ontro
l

Censu
s R

evs 
& Bens

Committ
ee &

 Electi
ons

Community
 &

 Cultu
re

Custo
mer S

ervi
ce

s

Deve
lopment

Envir
on. H

ealt
h &

 Lic
encin

g

Housin
g

Park
ing S

ervi
ce

s

Property
 &

 Fa
cili

tie
s

Multi 
Depart

mental

Wast
e &

 Recyc
lin

g
0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18

 

There has been a significant decrease in complaints to Parking Services.  This is a 
result of identifying the root causes of their previous complaints and actively working 
to address customers’ concerns before they become formal complaints.

Similarly, a significant decrease in the number of complaints regarding the 
Development Department (down from 24) and the Waste & Recycling Department 
(down from 26) is a result of root cause ana
[...]
sts, there are no financial 
consequences as a result of this report.

Page 73



69
Page 74



70

Report to the Finance and Performance Working 
Group 
17 February 2016
By the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and 
Environmental Information Regulations 1 October  -  31 December 2015

Executive Summary

This report is to provide Members with an overview of the Freedom of Information function 
and the number of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests that have been received by 
Horsham District Council from 1 October to 31 December 2015.

For the period 1 October to 31 December 2015, the Council received 161 requests for 
information. The number of requests received was 12% higher (141) than the same period 
in 2014.  Of these requests, where the identity of the requestor is known, over half (52.4%) 
of requests have been received from businesses and the media.  

Business process change is continuing to deliver the 20 day response outcome expected 
by the duty. By reshaping the way responses are processed, the council is now meeting 
the duty at the standard of the best councils. Between April and July 2015 the Council 
received 216 requests 83% of which were responded to within 20 working days. From 1 
August to the end of September, there were been 124 requests, 98% of which were 
responded to within 20 working days. And from 1 October to 31 December 99% have been 
responded to within 20 working days. 

This analysis report flows from the same information contained within the quarterly outturn 
report on HDC’s district plan priorities and finance and performance for quarter 3 2015/16 
report elsewhere on this agenda. Indicators PP08 and P09 are reported quarterly in that 
report. 

Recommendations

That the Working Group is recommended to:

i) note the contents of this report and comment as appropriate.

ii) resolve that the preferred reporting cycle for this analysis report be either quarterly 
or annually (noting that the high level indicators PP08 and P09 are reported 
quarterly elsewhere on the agenda)

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



71

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To ensure that Members are kept up to date with any developments in the freedom 
of information function; and

ii) to continue to provide Members with the necessary assurance that requests for 
information can be easily made to the Council and properly responded to; and

iii) to assist with learning lessons and improving performance following requests for 
information made to the Council.

         

Background Papers

 Previous reports to this Working Group and predecessor member bodies within the 
council.

 The Freedom of Information Act 2000
 Horsham District Council Publication Scheme
 Horsham District Council Privacy Policy

Wards affected: All wards. 

Contact: Paul Cummins, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, ext. 5478

Page 76



72

Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 This report summarises the function of Freedom of Information at Horsham District 
Council from 1 October to 31 December 2015. The Council prepares this report 
quarterly.

1.2 Summary of the Freedom of Information Act:

The Act gives anyone the right to ask a public authority for information and if that 
authority holds it, to have that information released to them or to be told why they 
cannot have it. 

 The authority:

 Must reply within 20 working days either providing the information or saying 
why not, using only the stated exemptions within the Act

 Has a duty to provide advice and assistance to the applicant in making the 
request

 Cannot charge for providing the information other than photocopying, 
postage and other such disbursements, unless the time that would be 
required to produce the information would exceed the appropriate limit as 
defined within the Act – currently £450.00

 Must offer a requester the right to appeal a decision made by the au
[...]
hip) 

Minutes of a meeting held in  

the Gordon Room, Town Hall, Worthing  
at 10.00am on Friday 11 December 2015 

Present: 

Councillors: Daniel Humphreys (Chairman), Worthing Borough Council 
Mark Nolan, Worthing Borough Council 

Jim Funnell, Adur District Council 
Brian Donnelly, Horsham District Council 

Jonathan Ash-Edwards, Mid Sussex District Council 

Apologies: 

Councillors: Neil Parkin, Adur District Council 

Gordon Lindsay, Horsham District Council 
Gary Marsh, Mid Sussex District Council 

Also Present: 

Jane Eckford, Director for Customer Services, Adur and Worthing Councils 
Paul Brewer, Director for Digital & Resources, Adur and Worthing Councils 
Paul Tonking, Head of Worthing Revenues and Benefits Service  

Carol Stephenson, Partnership & Business Support Manager, Adur and Worthing Councils 
Neil Terry, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Adur and Worthing Councils 

Andrew Mathias, Senior Solicitor, Adur and Worthing Councils 
Katharine Eberhart, Director of Corporate Resources, Horsham District Council    
Tim Delany, Head of CenSus Revenues and Benefits, Mid Sussex District Council 

Peter Stuart, Head of Finance: CenSus CFO, Mid Sussex District Council 

CJC/017/15-16 Declarations of Interest 

None. 

CJC/018/15-16 Minutes 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 September 

2015 be agreed and signed by the Chairman  

CJC/019/15-16 Urgent Items 

None. 

78
Page 83

Agenda Item 8



CJC/020/15-16 Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2016/17 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance, CenSus, setting out the 
draft revenue and capital budgets for both the Revenues and Benefits service and 

ICT service for 2016/17. 

Members noted an overall increase to the previous year’s budget of £127K.  Officers 

advised that this was due, in part, to the removal of the SERPS National Insurance 
discount. 

The Committee was informed that the budget also included a new post to specialise 
in the Business Rate Retention scheme in order to maximise income and oversee 

appeals. This was being financed from the savings realised from outsourcing printing 
and postage output via the County Council contract. 

Resolved: 

That the Census Joint Committee approved the revenue and capital budgets for both 
the Revenues and Benefits Service and the ICT Service. 

CJC/021/15-16 Revenues and Benefits Performance Update 

A report was presented by the Head of Revenues and Benefits, Census, which set 
out the performance and activity of CenSus Revenues and Benefits since the 

September Committee meeting. 

The Committee noted the performance targets for the quarter. 

Officers advised that that staff turnover remained high and despite recent 

recruitment exercises, 7 vacancies remained in Revenues and 3 in Benefits. Officers 
had recorded feedback that indicated staff departures were not as a consequence of 
the salary paid. However, Census was experiencing increasing difficulties in 

attracting applicants who were suitable for vacant posts, with indications that starting 
salary was an issue. Offering a starting salary at an additional scale point or two 

above the base start point, “dependant on experience”, was considered as a 
possible solution.  

Members questioned who was responsible for advising on recruitment and 
suggested that if salaries were the barrier, they needed to be increased. Officers 

advised that they were working with the Human Resources and Communications 
teams in Mid Sussex to review the process and the content of job advertisements. 

It was noted that all 3 authorities had received a ‘Qualification’ in the auditor’s letter 
following the subsidy audit. One-off errors aside, the errors identified concerned 

“income” and in Mid Sussex’ case, misclassification of overpayments. The 
Committee noted that Officers were analysing the errors identified. 

Resolved: 

That the CenSus Joint Committee noted the performance and activity of the Service. 

[...]
omer Service at Adur and Worthing Councils thanked the Head 
of Revenues and Benefits (Census) for the work undertaken by his team and 

advised that an options appraisal would be brought to the Census Joint Committee 
in March 2016.  
 

 Resolved, 
  

That the Census Joint Committee:- 
 
i) noted the contents of the report to the Joint Strategic Committee at Adur and 

Worthing Councils and subsequent minutes; 
 

ii) noted that a further report would be presented in March 2016, advising of the 
outcome of the exploratory work and Adur’s intention as to whether it wished 
to remain within the current partnership agreement for the delivery of the Adur 

Revenues & Benefits Service; 
 

81
Page 86



iii) noted that arrangements were already in place for any one or more of the 
existing partners to serve notice on or after 1st April 2016 if they wish to 

withdraw from the existing partnership arrangement for the delivery of the 
Adur Revenues & Benefits Service. 

 
 
CJC/024/15-16 Joint Committee Work Programme 2015/16  

 
The Director for Digital & Resources at Adur and Worthing Councils outlined the 

proposed work items for the remaining meetings in 2015/16.  
 
The Committee was also advised that an additional item entitled ‘Infrastructure as a 

Service Strategy’ would be brought to the Committee meeting in March 2016.     
 
Resolved, 
 

That the Census Joint Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2015/16. 

 
 

CJC/025/15-16 Next Meeting 
 

Resolved,  

 

That the CenSus Joint Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled to 

take place at 10.00am on 18th March 2016 in the Queen Elizabeth II Room, 
Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea. 
 

 
 

The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 10.28am, having commenced at 
10.00am. 
 

Chairman 
 

82
Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Finance and Performance, District Plan Priorities, and Key Projects for Quarter 3, 2015/16
	05_App A District Plan & projects Q3 201516
	05_Appendix B balance sheet
	05_Appendix C Capital budget monitoring Q3
	05_Appendix D combined report_Q3 2015 final
	05_APPENDIX E revenue and forecast final
	05_Appendix F - New Homes Bonus

	6 Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Monitoring and Learning Report for Quarter 3
	7 Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental Information Regulations 2015
	8 CenSus Joint Committee Minutes held on 11th December 2015





Minutes of the meeting


1

Notes of the Scrutiny and Overview Commmittee
Finance and Performance Working Group

17 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Chidlow, Leonard Crosbie, 
Nigel Jupp and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: John Bailey, Jonathan Dancer, Brian O'Connell and 
Ben Staines

Also Present: Councillors: Peter Clarke, Brian Donnelly, Christian Mitchell, Godfrey 
Newman

Officers: Ben Bix, Governance Project Manager
Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance
Mark Pritchard, Commissioning and Performance Manager

1  MINUTES

The notes of the Finance and Performance Working Group meeting held on 18th 
November 2015 were approved as a correct record of the meeting.

2  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

4  FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE, DISTRICT PLAN PRIORITIES, AND KEY 
PROJECTS FOR QUARTER 3, 2015/16

The Commissioning and Performance Manager presented the report on the 
Council’s Finance and Performance, District Plan Priorities and Key Projects for 
Quarter 3, 2015/16. 

This report detailed the finance and performance figures for Quarter 3 2015/16.

It was noted that the format of the report had been rearranged to provide a 
summary of the District Plan Priorities at the beginning.

Members noted the development of ‘Horsham Town Vision’.

Members discussed the status of the new Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre. 



Finance and Performance Working Group
17 February 2016

2

Action: Commissioning and Performance Manager to provide members with an 
illustration on ‘Leisure Requirements’ and ‘Operations’ Governance Model in 
regard to the new Broadbridge Heath Leisure centre.

The Head of Finance presented a summary on income and expenditure for 
Quarter 3 2015/16 and reported that an underspend of £73k was forecast at 
year-end.

Members noted that the revenue summary appendix had been re-ordered by 
significance rather than Directorate to aid their review of the papers.

Members suggested that an updated balance sheet be produced each quarter 
and be included within the report. The Head of Finance explained that this was 
not possible at present without significant time and resource being spent on it. It 
was noted that the Finance Department are planning a new Financial 
Management System in April 2017 which should more easily produce these 
reports and summaries.

Action: Head of Finance to find out how other authorities handle balance 
sheets.

The Head of Finance provided members with an update on the New Homes 
Bonus.

Action: Head of Finance to discuss Development Management costs with Chair 
of Scrutiny.

5  COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS - MONITORING AND 
LEARNING REPORT FOR QUARTER 3

The Working Group noted the figures for the quarter which were detailed in the 
Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions report. 

The Members noted that there was a significant decrease in the number of 
complaints during quarter 3.

The report detailed a breakdown of the figures for the Working Group.

Members noted the introduction of the new complaints, compliments and 
suggestions methodology. 

6  ANALYSIS OF REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS 2015

The Governance Project Manager read a statement from the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services Finance to Members in regards to an email received from 
a member of public, whom had been in correspondence with the Information 
Commissioners Office (ICO).   Members attention was drawn to the 



Finance and Performance Working Group
17 February 2016

3

3

performance indicators monitored by the Working Group which were the 
measures used by the external Regulator (the Information Commissioner).

With regard to response rates, the Working Group was informed that the ICO 
may formally monitor response rates below 85% - in the last year, monitoring 
was undertaken by the ICO on Salford, Greenwich, Cumbria and Nottingham 
councils. Horsham was not vulnerable to a monitoring notice, as noted in the 
report before members, because response performance was 98%. Turning to 
requests for reviews, contextually, there had been 32 requests for review out of 
789 requests for information since 1 April 2014 (4%). Of those 32 reviews, 24 
requestors did not choose to appeal to the ICO. Five did appeal to the ICO and 
the ICO upheld the Council’s decision on all 5 occasions.

The member of the public had incorrectly described the action of the 
Information Commissioner with regard to the 2 cases that were the subject of 
his email as decisive, and that the Council had a finding against it. By dealing 
with his request outside the 20 day timescale, the Council had breached 
regulation 5(2) and in 1 to 2 % of cases the Council continues to breach 
regulation 5(2) as did every other public body that does not comply with 100% 
of requests within 20 days. However this was recognised by the ICO and should 
be seen in the context that the Information Commissioner had a tolerance level 
of 85% responses within 20 working days, that is, the Information commissioner 
has tolerated breaches of regulation 5(2) in respect of 15% of requests. 
Horsham District Council was 98% compliant (well above the tolerance level).

The member of the public had failed to state that the Information Commissioner 
had found the Council in compliance with the main duty (regulation 5(1)) to 
provide the information and therefore closed the case with no further action. 
Members were informed that the ICO published its decision notices online and 
that the ICO had not deemed it necessary to publish such a notice on the 
occasion mentioned by the member of the public. 

The Working Group noted the contents of the Freedom of Information Act and 
Environmental Information Regulations report and were reminded that the 
council published its disclosure log online. 

Members requested to keep the report quarterly rather than annual.

7  CENSUS JOINT COMMITTEE MINUTES HELD ON 11TH DECEMBER 2015

The Members discussed the Revenues and Benefits Performance Update 
section of the minutes.

Members agreed on a date (22 March 2016) to convene with the lead members 
from Mid-Sussex of the CenSus joint Committee (revenues and benefits)  for an 
informal briefing on the subject of the Revenues and Benefits Performance.



Finance and Performance Working Group
17 February 2016

4

The meeting closed at 7.41 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


